
 Form 42-164 Welfare to Work Participant Handbook (rev 3/2025)
 

Alameda County Social Services Agency 

Welfare to Work Participant Handbook 



 

 

 

The Purpose of Welfare to Work 
  

Alameda County designed the WWeellffaarree  ttoo  WWoorrkk program with you in 

mind.  I ts  purpose is to prepare you for  a job and a career. When 

you successfully make the transition to employment,  you wi l l be on 

your way to bui lding a better future for  you and your chi ldren.  

 

As such, our purpose is to assist you to make the transit ion to the 

wor ld of  work.  We designed these programs to assist you. I f  

needed, you wi l l  gain ski l ls and exper ience that  wi l l  help you 

become a valuable employee. Welfare to Work  staf f  wi l l  work with 

you to learn how to f ind and keep a job in today’s work environment. 

 

Welfare to Work staff will be with you every step of the way. They 

wi l l  prov ide you wi th the informat ion and resources that  wil l  

enable you to plan your career. They wil l provide you with the  

support and services such as childcare, transportation, and related 

expenses that wil l  al low you to succeed on the journey  to self- 

sufficiency. 

 

By participating in Welfare to Work,  everyone wins: you by increasing 

your abi l i ty to support  your family ;  your chi ldren who can look 

forward to a better way of l i fe ;  and your future employer who wil l  be 

hir ing an exceptional employee.  



 

Table of Contents 

Who must  par t icipate?  2 

Who is exempt? 2 

Welfare to Work  Services  3 

Welfare to Work Activities    4 

Reappraisal  5 

Time Limits    6 

Hours  of  Par t icipation  6 

Satisfactory Participation   6 

Supportive Services  7 

Your  Welfare to Work Plan   8 

Reasons for Not  Part ic ipating   8 

What  happens if  you do not  par t icipate?   9 

Your  chi ld’s  school  attendance   10 

What if  you disagree?  10 

Glossary 11 

Index    13 

 

 



 2 

 

Who must participate? 

MANDATORY PARTICIPANTS 

If  you are a Cal i fornia Work Opportuni ty and 

Respons ib i l i ty  to  Kids  (CalWORKs )  rec ip ien t ,  and  

you are  not  exempt ,  you must  part ic ipate  in Welfare  

to Work. The county considers you a “mandatory 

participant.” Effective July 1, 2011, teens in or eligible 

for Cal-Learn are  mandatory part ic ipant s in  Welfare 

to Work.  If  you are  a  mandatory  participant ,  you 

must:  

◼  Keep appointments made by your Employment 

Counselor ;  

◼  Sign a Welfare to Work Plan ; 

◼  Meet all  Welfare to Work requirements,  including  

the requirements in your Welfare to Work Plan ;  

◼  Not quit  your job  or lower your earnings ;  

◼  Provide proof of satisfactory progress in your 

assigned activity on a regular basis . 

YOU MUST PARTICIPATE IN WELFARE TO WORK 

WHEN: 

◼  You apply for aid ; 

◼  Your eligib il i ty  is  redetermined ; 

◼You have a change in you exemption status.  

VOLUNTEERS 

Ev en  i f  y ou  a r e  no t  r equ i r ed  t o  p a r t i c ip a te  i n  

Welfare to Work, you can ask to take part  as a 

“volunteer .”  Ask your Employment  Counselor how 

you can get into Welfare to Work.  

WAIVER OF DOMESTIC ABUSE 

If  someone in your household hurts you  or has hurt  

you in the past making you unable to participate in 

Welfare to Work activities, we need to know that.  

We can provide you and your family services to 

assist you. The services you receive can be part or all 

of your Welfare to Work activities. The county may 

also waive certain CalWORKs rules and may stop 

your CalWORKs clock, which could give you extra 

months of aid and services.  

Who is exempt? 

You are exempt and do not have to participate in 

Welfare to Work if:  

◼  You are under 16 years of age or  60 years and older;  

◼  You are a child 16, 17 or 18 and a full -t ime student ; 

◼  You have a disability1 that is expected to last at least 

30 days,  actively seeking treatment  and the 

disabili ty  would keep you from your Welfa re  to  

Work  act iv i ty ;  2 

◼  Pregnancy impairs your ability for employment ; 1 

◼  You  a re  an  a ided  non-paren t  ca reg ive r  o f  a  

dependent or ward  of the court  or  of  a  chi ld  at  

r isk  of  Foster  Care p lacement  and the county 

finds, that taking care of the child keeps you  from 

working or participating in Welfare to Work ; 

◼  You are the caregiver  of  an il l  or incapacitated  

household member and this  keeps you from working 

or participating in Welfare to Work; 2  

◼  You are caring for a child from birth to 23 

months. You may be exempt for this reason only 

one time during a continuous period on aid;  

◼  You are caring for a child 6 months old or 

younger. 3  

 

If you believe that you should be exempt from 

participating,  ask your worker to give you a CW2186A 

form. An Employment Counselor can review your 

situation at any time.

 
1 Medical verification is required. 
2 This  exempt ion  may  no t  app ly  i f  you are a pregnant 

or parenting teen required to participate in the Welfare 

to Work program.  
3The county may extend this up to 12 months on a 

case-by-case basis.   



 

 

 
JOB SEARCH ACTIVITIES INCLUDE: 

◼  Job Club ,  where you wil l  learn how to uncover 

the “hidden” job market, discover what job skills  

you have, write a resume, and understand how to 

present yourself in an interview ;  

◼ Supervised Job Search , where you will have the 

help of an experienced Employment Counselor 

to find the job that will  start  you on the way to 

a career. You will have access to telephones, job 

orders,  and referrals to employers ;  

◼ Job Placement , where you will receive referrals to 

jobs; 

◼  Job Development ,  where you will  look for a job 

by working one-on-one with an experienced Job 

Developer ;  

◼  Employment Counseling ,  where an Employment  

Counse lo r  wi l l  he lp  you  dec ide  what  your  

reasonable and realistic job goals should be, based 

on your skills  and abilit ies ;  and, 

◼  Vis i t ing your local  One-Stop Business  and 

Career Center  to access their job services.  

 

The fol lowing participants  wil l  not be required to 

participate in Job Search activities after Orientation/ 

Appraisal,  but may be asked to do so:  

 

◼  A person who is  work ing in  an  unsubsid ized  job 

or is  participating  in  an approved Self -Ini tiated 

Program (SIP) i f  the job search  schedule would 

keep him or her from working or participating in 

that SIP. 

◼  A pregnant  o r  parent ing  teen  required  to  

participate in the Welfare to Work program or a 

custodial parent, age 19, without a high school 

d ip loma o r  GED.  

Welfare to Work Services 
There are many paths open to Welfare to Work 

participants. Your path may not involve every activity 

in Welfare to Work.  Much  depends  on  your  

educa t ion  and  job  h i s to ry .  Remember,  the purpose 

of Welfare to  Work is  to  help  you prepare fo r  work  

and f ind  a  job so that you can help yourself and your 

family. 

Below you wi l l  f ind  the act iv i t i es  that  Wel fa re  to  

Work of fers .   

ORIENTATION AND APPRAISAL 

When you start participating in Welfare to Work, 

you wil l  go to  Orientat ion  and Appraisal .  During  

your Orientat ion  and Appraisal  act iv i t ies ,  

Employment  Services  s taff  will review your work 

history,  education, need for  suppor t ive  se rv ices ,  

and o ther  in fo rmat ion  to  he lp  you decide what 

your Welfare to Work activity or activities should 

be to obtain or maintain employment  and reach 

your desired goals . 

 

JOB SEARCH 

Following Orientation/Appraisal,  most participants  are 

assigned up to four weeks of Job Search activities. 

However, the Job Search activities may be longer or 

shorter if the County and you agree that it would be 

beneficial to you. 

 

 



 

ASSESSMENT 

You will be sent to Assessment if: 

◼  You do not get an unsubsidized job during your 

part ic ipation in  Job Search  or we decide that 

sending you to Job Search as your first activity 

would not help you ;  

◼  We decide to shorten your time in Job Search 

because it is not likely to lead to a job; or, 

◼  Your Self-Initiated Program is not enough to 

meet the hourly requirements.  

The purpose of  Assessment is  to put together  a 

reasonable Welfare to Work Plan to help you get a  job  

and move towards  a  rewarding  career .  

 

 

To do this the Assessor will:  

◼ Look at your abilities, interests, work history and 

education ;  

◼  Assess your need for supportive serv ices  to get 

the most out of job and training services offered 

under the CalWORKs Welfare to Work program ;  

◼ Estimate your chances of getting a job, given your 

skills and the jobs available in your area ;  

◼ Evaluate any physical or mental problems you 

may have that limit your ability to work or to 

participate in Welfare to Work activities ;  and, 

◼ List the services available so that you can 

complete your Welfare to Work Plan.  

If you are in a Self -Initiated Program,  we may set 

up your Welfare to Work Plan based on your 

Appraisal. 

However,  we may send you for an Assessment if we 

need to send you to another activity at the same time 

so that you are participating in Welfare to Work 

activities for the number of hours that is required of 

you. 

SPECIAL SERVICES 

We will work with you and provide services based 

on your individual needs. If we offer you screening 

or services for special problems, such as learning 

difficulties, we hope you will accept them. These 

services can help you become successful. 

We sometimes offer special work or training 

programs. If you are interested in any of the special 

programs,  talk  to your Employment Counselor .  

 
Welfare to Work Activities 
UNSUBSIDIZED EMPLOYMENT 

This activity is a job in which only your employer pays 

your salary. 

SUBSIDIZED PRIVATE SECTOR EMPLOYMENT 

This activity is a job with a private employer who gets 

money from a government program to help pay your 

salary. 

SUBSIDIZED PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYMENT 

This activity is  a job with a public agency employer 

who gets money from a government program to help 

pay your salary. 

WORK EXPERIENCE 

This activity in a work setting will enable you to gain 

knowledge and experience to help you get a paying job.  

COMMUNITY SERVICE 

This activity in a work setting will enable you to gain 

knowledge and experience to help you get a paying 

job, while providing a service to others.  

ON-THE-JOB TRAINING (OJT) 

This activity is work in a job where your salary is paid 

by another agency.  

WORK STUDY 

This activity is work in a college setting while you take 

college courses.  

 4  



 5 

SELF-INITIATED PROGRAMS 

This activity is  a training or education program you 

began on your own before your Appraisal.  Your 

Employment Counselor must approve your program 

befo re i t  i s  considered  acceptable  as  a  Welfa re  to  

Work activity. 

ADULT BASIC EDUCATION 

This activity includes education that will help you 

improve your reading and math skills and, perhaps, 

get  a GED or h igh school d iploma.  

If you are a pregnant or parenting teen, your primary 

goal will be to attend full -time school programs that 

will lead to either a high school diploma or its 

equivalent. 

JOB SKILLS TRAINING DIRECTLY RELATED TO 

EMPLOYMENT 

This activity will help you gain job skills that prepare 

you for work.  

 

VOCATIONAL TRAINING 

This activity is short -term training designed to teach 

you a job that you can do for a private employer.  

JOB SEARCH AND JOB READINESS ASSISTANCE 

This activity teaches you how to find work and  gives 

you a chance to look for work with the help of 

Employment  Counselo rs .  

EDUCATION DIRECTLY RELATED TO EMPLOYMENT 

This is a school activity where you will learn job 

skills that will help you get or keep a job.  

SECONDARY EDUCATION OR GED INSTRUCTION 

FOR RECIPIENTS WITHOUT A DIPLOMA OR 

CERTIFICATE 

This activity is short-term school to help you get a 

h igh  school  d ip loma o r  GED.  

MENTAL HEALTH, SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE SERVICES 

This activity provides you with counseling to get 

through the  d i ff i cul t  t imes  in  your l i fe  and help  

you get yourself on the road to finding work. These 

services are free to you.  

Reappraisal 

If you have finished the activities in your Welfare to 

Work Plan  and you have not found a  job,  you may 

go to Reappraisal.  In  Reappraisal ,  we wil l  decide 

i f  there  were special  c i rcumstances  that  kept  you 

from getting a job. If we decide that you did have 

special circumstances, we may send you to  another 

activity. If we decide that you did not have special 

circumstances, you will have to participate in the 

following activities: 

◼  Unsubsid ized  work  

◼  Work experience 

◼  Job skills  training directly related to employment  

◼  Self-employment  

◼  Mental health, substance abuse, or domestic  

violence services



 6 

 
Time Limits 

60-MONTH LIFETIME CALWORKS LIMIT 

Parents or caretaker relatives can only receive cash aid for 

a total of 60 months (5 years). This rule applies to cash 

benefits received in any California county or anyone 

coming from another state effective May 2022. Time 

limit rules do not apply to children.  

 

CALWORKS HOURLY PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS 

As of May 1, 2022, there is a new CalWORKs Hourly 

Participation Requirement in Welfare to Work. This new 

participation requirement can be applied throughout 

your t ime on aid and you have more activities to choose 

from while participating in Welfare  to Work. There are 

no  required core hours of activities to participate to 

keep your cash aid.  

Hours of Participation under 
the CalWORKs Hourly 
Participation Requirements 

ONE-PARENT FAMILIES 

If you are the adult  in a one-parent CalWORKs case, 

with a child under six , you will  have to participate in 

your assigned Welfare to Work activities for at least 20 

hours per week or 30 hours if you have no child under six . 

The hours of  participation  do not  apply  i f  you are  a 

pregnant or parenting teen participating in the Cal Learn 

Program. 

TWO-PARENT FAMILIES 

If you are adults in a two-parent CalWORKs case, you 

and/or  the o ther  parent will have to participate in your 

assigned Welfare to Work activity for at least 35 hours per 

week. 

 

SELF-INITIATED PROGRAMS 

If you are in a Self-Initiated Program, you must participate at  

least 20 hours per week if you have a child under six,  30 

hours per week with no child under 6 or generally, 35 hours 

per week in a two-parent household when only one parent is  

participating in a Self -Initiated Program.  

Note: We may require you to participate in more than one 

activity at  a t ime to bring you up to the requi red  hours  o f  

part ic ipat ion .  

 

Satisfactory Participation 

ATTENDANCE 

W h en  y o u  s i gn  yo u r  W e l fa re  t o  W o rk  P l an ,  y ou  

ag ree  to  pa r t i c ip a te  in  y our  ac t iv i t i es  and  

comple t e  them. If you are unable to do this  due to  

i l lness,  e tc . ,  you  mus t  ca l l  bo th  the  ac t iv i ty  

p rov ider  and  your  Emplo yment  Counse lo r  as  

soon  as  you  know you wil l  not  be  at tending .  I f  

you are  in  t ra in ing  o r  educat ion ,  you must  a t t end 

according to  the s t an d a rd s  o f  t h e  t r a i n i ng  o r  

ed u ca t i o n  p ro v id e r .  We may expect you to provide 

weekly or monthly p roof  o f  a t t endance .  

SATISFACTORY PROGRESS 

Al l  We l fa re  to  Wo rk  p a r t i c i pan t s  a re  req u i r ed  to  

make satisfactory progress toward completing their 

ass igned ac t iv i t ies .  “Sa t i s facto ry  Progress” means  

that you will meet the expectations of the employer  

o r  educa t ion  and  t ra in ing  p rov ide d .  You  may  be 

required to provide proof of your progress on  a  

regular basis.  If you are a pregnant or parenting 

teen who is attending high school you maybe 

eligible to receive a bonus when you make 

satisfactory progress in school.  

COMPLETION OF ASSIGNMENT 

We will expect you to complete each assignment you 

have agreed to do.  If you have a problem and find  

you will not be able to complete the activities that you 

agreed to do, you should call  your Employment 

Counselor right away.  

If you are in an education  or training program, we 

may expect that you earn a license, certificate, or 

degree that will  lead directly to employment.  

 

 

 



 7 

Supportive Services 

We unders tand that  you may need more than jus t  

training and job counseling to successfully take part in 

Welfare to Work. That is why we will help you arrange or 

pay for your childcare,  transportation,  and work  or  

t ra in ing  re lated  expenses .  I f  o ther  funding sources 

are not available to pay for all  of your supportive 

services expenses, we will pay for the supportive services 

as described below. 

ADVANCE PAYMENTS 

If you qualify for Welfare to Work supportive services 

payments  and you need your suppor t ive se rv ice s  

payment  before you begin your act iv ity ,  you may 

qualify for an advance payment.  

SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PAYMENTS INCLUDE THE 

FOLLOWING: 

◼  Childcare costs ,  if the childcare is necessary for 

you to participate in Welfare to Work activities.  

You may get childcare for your eligible child  or a 

child who lives with you but is not in your 

CalWORKs assistance unit. You can choose the 

kind of childcare you want, such as childcare 

centers,  relatives,  friends ,  or neighbors.  

The age limit for childcare is  0–10 years of age.  

If a child has exceptional/special needs because of 

a physical or mental disabili ty or is  under court 

supervis ion ,  we may extend  the age l imit  up  to  

age 21. We cannot pay for childcare if you choose 

somebody in your CalWORKs assistance unit, the 

chi ld’s legal guardian,  the parent,  or  somebody 

under 18 years old as the caregiver. We may make 

payments to a l icensed childcare provider and,  in 

some cases,  to persons who are not l icensed.  I f  

your provider  is  not  l i censed,  he o r  she must be 

fingerprinted and apply for Trustline registration,  

unless your provider is your child’s aunt,  uncle,  

or grandparent.  The most we can pay is the rate 

based on the going rate for childcare in the area.  

◼  Transportation costs  up  to  a  certain  amount ,  for  

travel to and from your Welfare to Work activity ;  

◼ Work or training related costs  for books, tools, 

and special clothing you need as a part  of your 

Welfare to Work activity. 

 

If  you need personal counseling  to help you 

participate in Welfare to Work, and services are 

available, we will refer you to those places in the 

community that may be able to help you.  

NOTE: If Welfare to Work pays more childcare, transportation 

costs, or work or training related costs than you need to participate, 

you will have to pay Welfare to Work back. However, you may not 

have to pay Welfare to Work back while you are in Welfare to 

Work if doing so would keep you from participating in the program. 

ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PROGRAM 

Once  your s i tuat ion  becomes  s tab le  o r  you  leave  

aid, we may transfer your childcare case to the local 

Alternative Payment Program. However,  your 

childcare provider  does  not  have to  change once 

you go to work or transition off aid.  If you sti l l  

need help  with your childcare costs after you have 

been off aid fo r  two years ,  you may be e l ig ib le ,  

depending on the amount of your income, to 

continue to get help from the Alternative Payment 

Program. 

The Alternative Payment Program will  use a sliding 

fee scale to decide how much of your childcare costs 

you will pay and how much will be paid for you. The 

Alternative Payment Program will pay your caregiver 

directly. 

See your Employment  Counselor  for  more 

information on having your childcare paid.  



 8 

Your Welfare to Work Plan 

Your Welfare to Work Plan is important. It tells you how 

we will work with you, so that you can compete for and 

find a job. The plan will make sure that you receive the 

agreed upon services and training for as long as you are 

taking part in Welfare to Work and receiving cash aid. 

Your plan tells you what you must do , and what we must 

do to make Welfare to Work work for you. 

Your Employment Counselor will  help you review 

each of the following parts of your Welfare to Work 

Plan: 

1  The Welfare to Work Plan  Rights and 

Responsib i l i t ies  fo rm te l l s  you about  Welfa re  

to  Work, our responsibili ties,  and your rights and 

responsibili ties as a participant. This agreement 

applies as long as you are in Welfare to Work ; 

2  This  Welfare to Work Partic ipant Handbook;  

3  The CalWORKs Agreement—Activity Assignment 

te l ls  you about  the Welfare  to  Work act iv i ty in 

which you are participating. You will sign a new 

activ ity  assignment each time you begin  a  new 

Welfare to Work activity; 

4  The Welfare to Work Plan—Activity Assignment 

tells you about the activities you agreed to do in 

your Welfare to Work Plan.  

Read all of the parts of your Welfare to Work Plan, 

including this Welfare to Work Participant Handbook, 

carefully.  If you have any questions, be sure to ask 

your Employment  Counselor .  Both you and your 

Employment Counselor will  sign each agreement.  

Reasons for Not Participating 
We recognize tha t  you may have a  good reason fo r  

no t  s ign ing  your  Wel fa re  to  Work  P lan ,  fo r  no t  

tak ing part  in one of  the Welfare  to  Work activ it ies  

that  you agreed to  in  your act iv i ty  ass ignment ,  for  

not  accept ing  a  job offer  or  job  referral ,  for  qui t t ing  

a  job,  or  for  reducing your earnings.  Some of  the 

reasons are related to you personally, and some may be 

related to the assignment.  

 

 

 

SOME REASONS RELATED TO YOU: 

◼  You need transportation or work or training related 

expenses paid to participate, and these have not 

been provided ;  

◼ You are the victim of domestic violence and 

participating would be harmful to you or your family ; 

◼ Licensed or exempt childcare is not reasonably 

available during your training, employment, or 

travel time for: 

- A child 10 years old or younger ;  

- A child who is in foster care  

- Any substantial or compelling reason as 

determined by the Agency. 

SOME REASONS RELATED TO ACTIVITY 

ASSIGNMENT OR JOB: 

◼  Discrimination at the job or training because of 

age, sex, race, color, religion, national or ethnic 

origin, physical or mental disability, political 

affiliation, marital status or sexual orientation.  

◼  Travel to work or training from your home is more 

than two hours round trip by car, bus or other 

t ransportat ion,  or more than  two miles  round t r ip  

if you have to walk because other transportation is 

not available.  

◼  Th e  l i mi t  o n  t r av e l  and  mi l eag e  d o es  n o t  include 

transportation time or mileage to take family 

members to and from school or to and from other 

care providers.  

 

 

 



 9 

 

NOTE: If you do not take a job or participate in an assigned activity 

because of this reason(s), you will have to participate in Community 

Service. 

◼  The job requires more dai ly  or  weekly  hours  than  

is  normal  or customary.  

◼  Condi tions at  your job or t ra ining  vio late health  

and safety standards or could cause you serious 

injury or  death.  

◼  The job or work activity does not provide Worker’s 

Compensa t ion  Insu rance .  

◼  Accepting a job or work activity would interrupt 

o r  in te r fe re  wi th  an  approved  educa t ion  o r  

training assignment, except Work Experience or 

Community Service.  

◼ Accepting a job or work activity would cause you to 

v io late  the terms of  your union membership .  

◼  Any substantial or compelling reason as 

dete rmined by the County .  

What Happens If You 
Do Not Participate? 

As you know, participation in Welfare to Work is 

mandatory for all able-bodied CalWORKs 

recipients. Exemptions are listed in the section 

titled, “Who is Exempt?” If, for any reason, you do 

not do what Welfare to Work requires, the following 

steps will be taken:  

CAUSE DETERMINATION 

If you do not meet Welfare to Work requirements ,   

you have the right to explain why. The Agency will 

decide if it is a good reason. (See the section titled, 

“Reasons for Not Participat ing.”)  

If you have a good reason for not doing what Welfare  

to  Work  requ i res ,  your  Employment  Counse lo r  may  

try to help you so that you can meet Welfare to Work 

requi remen ts .  I f  changes  cannot  be  made  so  tha t  you 

meet  the Wel fa re  to  Work requi rements ,  you will  

(temporarily) not be required to participate in Welfare 

to Work. 

COMPLIANCE 

If you do not meet Welfare to Work requirements,  we 

wil l  send you a  not ice.  You wil l  have 20  calendar  

days ,  after the date of the notice, to meet with or call  

your Employment  Counse lo r  to give a good reason for 

not doing what is required,  or to agree to sign a 

compliance plan to do what  you are  required to do ,  i f  

you do not  have a  good reason. If you meet the 

requirements of the plan, no penalties will be applied to 

you. 

FINANCIAL SANCTIONS 

If you are a mandatory participant (see the section 

t i t l ed ,  “Who  Mus t  Pa r t i c ipa te?” ) ,  your  fami ly ’s  

cash aid will be lowered if you fail or refuse to meet  

Welfare to Work requirements without a good reason 

and do not  resolve the problem by s igning and 

completing a compliance  p lan .  

Your family’s cash aid  wil l  be lowered if  anybody 

who must participate does not meet Welfare to Work 

requi remen ts .  Th is  f inanc ia l  sanct ion  wi l l  happen 

only  i f  the person does  not  have a  good reason,  or  

they fail to sign or complete a compliance plan. The 

person who gets a financial sanction will not receive  

cash aid for a period of t ime.  

If your household  is a two-parent family getting 

cash  a id  because  o f  unemployment ,  the re  

are special rules for financial sanctions. If a  

parent who must participate in Welfare to  

Work causes a financial sanction ;  both 

parents will lose their cash aid. But the  

parent who did not cause the sanction  

can keep his or her cash aid if he or  

she participates in Welfare to Work, or  

is  exempt,  or has good cause for not  

part ic ipating.  



 10 

At any t ime  when  the county  sanc t ions  you ,  your 

fami ly’s  aid will be lowered until you do what Welfare 

to Work requires and apply again for cash aid.  To stop 

your sanction you must agree to do what the County 

says about meet ing the Welfare to Work rules .  You 

can con tac t  your  Employment  Counse lo r  a t  any t ime 

to  stop your sanction.  

If you are a pregnant or parenting teen that is required 

to participate in the Cal Learn, you must show proof that 

you are making satisfactory progress in order to avoid a 

financial sanction. 

EXEMPT VOLUNTEERS 

Individuals who are exempt from partic ipation (see 

the sect ion  t i t led ,  “Who i s  Exempt?”)  may choose 

to  volunteer  to  part ic ipate  in  Wel fa re  to  Work.  I f  

you volunteer for the Welfare to Work program, but 

fail to meet Welfare to Work requirements without a  

good reason, you may not be allowed to participate in 

Welfare to Work for a period of t ime.  This is  the 

exclusion period. 

Your Child’s 

School Attendance 

All school age chi ldren must  at tend school  on a 

regular bas is .  If they do not do so regularly,  your 

family’s cash aid will  be lowered .  

If your household has a pregnant or parenting teen 

that is required to participate in the Welfare to Work 

p rog ram and  h e / sh e  i s  no t  a t t end ing  schoo l  fu l l -  

time, your family’s cash aid may be lowered.  

What if you disagree? 

1. STATE HEARING 

If you disagree with any County decision regarding 

a Welfare to Work sanction, your status (standing) 

in Welfare to Work, your Welfare to Work activity,  

or your Welfare to Work supportive services, you 

can ask for a State Hearing.  

 

Your Employment Counselor can  also help you file 

for a state hearing if you want one. You can request a 

hearing by completing the back of the Notice of Action 

and mailing it in or by calling the toll free number 1 -

800- 952-5253. You can request a rehearing if you do 

not agree with the state hearing decision.  

◼  If you file for a state hearing before the penalties 

s ta r t ,  penal t i es  wil l  no t  be  app l ied  whi le  the  

hearing is being decided.  

◼  If you file for a state hearing for any other County 

action, different rules apply. The Welfare to Work 

hearing  r ights  form on the back of  the Notice of  

Action explains those rules.  

2. INDEPENDENT ASSESSMENT 

◼  I f  you do not  ag ree with  the resul ts  o f  your 

Assessmen t  o r  Wel fa re  t o  Work  P lan ,  someone  

who is not a County representative will review your 

Assessment and do  another one,  if necessary.  The 

results  of this independent Assessment will  be used 

to set up your Welfare to Work Plan.  

◼  I f you have an  independent  Assessment  done,  

penalties will not be applied while you await the 

results of the review. 

3. FORMAL GRIEVANCE 

◼  The County  Board  of  Supervisors  sets  the 

cr i ter ia  for  Formal  Grievances .  An 

Employment  Counselor  will tell you how this 

grievance process works. If you use the formal 

grievance process, you must continue to meet  

Welfare  to  Work requirements.  No penalties 

will be applied while the grievance is being 

decided.  



 11 

Welfare to Work Services Participant Handbook Glossary 

*Activity:  See the definition for component.  

Adult Basic Education: A Welfare to Work  activi ty,  which 

includes instruction in reading, writing , arithmetic, high school 

proficiency, or general educational development certifi cate 

inst ruct ion,  and  Engl ish  as  a Second Language (ESL).  

Alternative  Payment Program:  Once a  part ic ipant  is  off  aid, 

they are allowed to continue childcare, with the aid of this 

program, based on a sliding scale and amount of their income.  

Appraisal: A Welfare to Work activity, which includes program 

information on the participant’s employment history, skills and 

need for supportive services.  

Assessment:  A  Wel fa re  to  Wo rk  ac t iv i ty ,  which  inc ludes  

obtaining the participant’s work ability, educational history and 

current level, need for supportive services, local data market 

information, and identification of resources and completion of 

Welfare to Work  plan. 

Ca l  Learn Program:  A p rogram fo r  CalWORKs rec ip ien t s  

who are under 19 ; have not obtained a high school diploma or 

equivalent and (1) resides with his or her child or (2) pregnant 

and the pregnancy is verified.  

*CalSAWS:  The computer system that  p rovides  for  the 

automated determination of eligibility for public assistance 

programs and the delivery of program benefi ts.  

CalWORKs:  California Work Opportunity and Responsibili ty 

for Kids is the State name for public assistance or cash aid.  

*Career Development Specialist I:  An Alameda County 

employee who is responsible for identifying job training and 

employment needs  for individuals,  p roviding services ,  o r 

making appropriate referrals to target  programs.  

Ca use  De termina t io n:  A  d ec i s i o n  b y  an  Emp loy men t  

Counselor as to whether a participant had an acceptable reason 

for refusal or failure to cooperate with Welfare to Work  

requi rements.  

Childcare Payment:  The provision of Welfare to Work funds 

for necessary childcare services for eligible Welfare to Work 

participants.  

Childcare Resource and Referral Agency:  An agency, which 

cont rac t s  wi th  the  Cal i fo rn i a  Depa r tmen t  o f  Ed ucat i on  to  

provide information to parents about available childcare and to 

coordinate community resources for the benefi t of parents and 

local childcare providers. 

Community Service: A Welfare  to Work training activi ty that 

i s temporary and t ransi t ional ,  i s  performed in  the public or  

p riva te nonprofi t  sector under  the  close supervision  of  the  

activity provider, and provides participants with basic job skills 

that can lead to employment while meeting a community need.  

*Component:  Any education, training, work or job search 

activity associated with the Welfare to Work program. 

Conciliation:  A process through which a participant who has 

failed or refused to cooperate without good cause is given an 

addit ional opportunity to cooperate with Welfare to Work  

requirements. The Employment Counselor must make every 

reasonable effort  to resolve  the  dispute before  a financia l  

sanction is imposed.  

*Doctor:  A health care professional  that  is licensed by a state 

to  d iagnose/ t rea t  physica l  and menta l  impai rments tha t  can  

affect an individual’s ability to work or participate in Welfare 

to Work activities. Also includes, but is not limited to, doctors 

of medicine, osteopathy, chi ropractic, and licensed/certifi ed 

psychologists. 

Domestic Abuse: Assaultive or coercive behavior, which includes 

physica l  abuse,  sexual  abuse ,  psychological  abuse ,  economic  

control, stalking, isolation, threats, or other types of coercive 

behaviors occurring within a domestic relat ionship.  

*El igibil i ty  Technic ian:  An Alameda County  employee  who 

is responsible for determining eligibility for public assistance, 

including computing budgets and approving issuance benefi ts. 

Employment Counselor:  An Alameda County employee who is 

responsible for guiding and tracking the participant’s progress 

th rough the Welfare to Work  program from orientat ion to  

conciliation,  including participant contracts and referrals to 

supportive services. 

Employment Counseling:  Counseling, primarily on a group 

basis, to assist Welfare to Work participants with overcoming 

barriers to Welfare to Work  part icipation or to labor market  

(re) entry. Counseling wil l include:  peer support  groups,  

referrals to existing resources for personal counseling, stress 

management and assistance in making the transition to self-

sufficiency. 

*Employment Plan:  An agreement between the Social Services 

Agency and the participants on job goals to be reached through 

the Welfare to Work Plan. 

Exclusion Period: A three (3) month period of time in which an 

exempt volunteer is not  al lowed to participate in Welfare to 

Work due to failing to meet Welfare to Work requirements 

without a good reason. 

Exempt:  A CalWORKs appl ican t  o r  rec ip ien t  who i s  no t  

required to register for or participate in Welfare to Work as a 

condition of eligibility.  

Financial  Sanction:  The discontinuance of aid for a recipient 

o r  fo r  the  pa ren ts  when  the  rec ip ien t  fa i l s  o r  re fuses  to  

cooperate with Welfare to Work  requirements without good 

cause. 



 12 

Welfare to Work Participant Handbook Glossary 

Independent Assessment:  An evaluation  by  a  des ignated  

impart ial  th i rd par ty to  develop  a  b ind ing  Welfare  to Work 

plan when the participant and the assessor have been unable to 

reach an agreement on developing Welfare to Work plan.  

 

*Job Developer:  An Alameda County employee  who i s  

responsible for p roviding assistance to cl ients and o ther 

participants in finding employment,  and contacting employers 

and community organizations to determine availabil ity of 

employment.  

Job Readiness: A Welfare to Work activity that provides 

a participant with training to learn basic job seeking and  

interviewing skills, to understand employer expectations, and to 

learn skills designed to enhance an individual’s capacity to move 

toward self- sufficiency. 

Job Search: A Welfare to Work activity in which the 

participant’s principal activity is to seek employment.  

License – exempt: Childcare providers who care for their own 

ch i ld ren  (o r  those  o f  a  re la t ive )  and  ch i ldren  f rom only  one  

other family are not required to have a license.  

Participant:  A mandatory or voluntary CalWORKs recipient  

who is actively participating in the Welfare to Work program. 

Provider: Any organization, including community -based 

organizations (CBO), that provides employment and training 

services, which usually include an intake process, testing, 

counseling,  job training and job placement.  

Registration: The process whereby a CalWORKs recipient is 

registered for Welfare to Work. 

Satisfactory Progress:  Meeting the expectations/standards of 

the employer or education/training provider.  

Self-Initiated Program:  An education or vocational training 

p ro g ram th a t  a  p a r t i c i p an t  i s  en ro l l ed  i n  a t  t h e  t ime  o f  

appra isa l .  Such  programs may or may not  be an approved  

Welfare to Work activity. 

State Hearing:  A process that a participant  can request to be 

heard if he/she is not in agreement of why the sanction/penalty 

or action was placed on his/her CalWORKs case.  

Sub s id i zed  Emplo y ment:  E mp lo y men t  in  wh ich  th e  

Welfare to Work participant’s employer is partially or wholly 

reimbursed for wages and/or training costs.  

Successful  Completion:  The  sa t i s factory  achievement  or  

fulfillment of the provider’s standard of attendance, progress  

and  performance requi rements in employment,  job t ra ining 

and educational services of the Welfare to Work program. 

Supportive Services:  Childcare costs, transportation costs, 

ancillary expenses, and, as available and needed, referrals to 

mental/behavioral health, alcohol and other drugs (AOD), 

personal counseling.  

*TANF: Temporary Assistance for Needy Families is the federal 

te rm for CalWORKs.  

Time on Aid:  A CalWORKs recipient  is l imited to a li fet ime 

of 60 months of aid,  also known as the Time Clock. The clock 

can stop for certain exemptions and be extended for specifi c 

reasons.. 

TrustLine:  California’s registry of in -home childcare  

providers, tutors and in-home counselors who have passed  

a background screening. All  caregivers l isted with Trust  Line 

have been cleared through a fingerprint check of records at the 

California Department of Just ice for disqualifying criminal 

convictions or substantiated child abuse reports in California.  

Unsubs id ized Employment:  Fu l l  o r  pa r t - t ime  emp loy ment  

in the public or private sector that is not subsidized by TANF or 

any other public program. Unsubsidized employment includes 

sel f -employment.  

Vocational  Training:  A Welfare  to  Work  ac t iv i ty,  which 

includes a short-term training designed to teach a job skill that 

can be completed for a private employer.  

Volunteer: A CalWORKs applicant or recipient who, though 

not required to participate in the Welfare to Work program, 

chooses to participate.  

Welfare to Work Plan: A plan developed by the Social Services 

Agency and the participant that specifies the program activities 

in which a participant shall engage and the services that will be 

provided to the participant.  

Work Experience: A Welfare to Work training activity in the 

public or private sector under the close supervision of the 

activity provider that helps provide basic job skills  enhance 

existing job skills in a position related to the participant’s 

experience, or provide a needed community service that  shall 

lead to unsubsidized employment.  

Work Study:  A federally funded program that allows participants 

to  work  a t  o r  th rough the  school .  The  hou rs  o f  pa r t ic ipa t ion  

count towards requirements.  

*Terms that  are defined but  not included in the Welfare to Work  Part icipant  handbook. 



 13 

Welfare to Work Participant Handbook Index 

Adult Basic Education, 5 

Advance  Payment s ,  7  

Aid ,  2 ,  6 ,  7 ,  8 ,  9 ,  10  

Assessment, 4 , 10 

Attendance ,  6,  10  

Cal Learn,  2  

CalWORKs, 2 ,  4,  6,  7 ,  8,  9  

Cause Determination, 9 

Chi ld,  2 ,  3,  6,  7 ,  8,  10 

Chi ldcare ,  3,  7,  8  

Child’s School Attendance, 10  

Community Service, 4, 9 

Compliance,  9  

Co re  Hou rs ,  6  

Counseling, 5, 7,  

Custodial Parent, 2, 3 

Disability, 2, 7, 8 

Discrimination ,  8  

Domestic Abuse, 2  

Domestic Violence Services, 5  

Education ,  3,  4,  5 ,  6,  9 

Employment Counseling, 3 

Employment Counselor,  2, 3, 4,  5, 6, 7,  8,  9,  10 

Exclusion Period,  10, 11  

Exempt ,  2,  3,  6 ,  8,  9,  10  

Exempt Volunteer, 10 

Exempt ion,  2 ,  3,  9 

Financial Sanctions, 9 

Formal Grievance, 10 

Foster Care, 2,  8  

GED,  3,  5  

Independent Assessment, 12 

Job, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9 

Jo b  Dev e lo p ment ,  3  

Job Placement,  3  

J o b  Se a rch ,  3 ,  4 ,  5  

Job Search Activities, 3 

Job Skil ls Training, 5  

Licensed Childcare, 7 

Mandatory Participants, 2 

Mental Health, 5  

One-Parent  Fami lies,  6  

One-Stop Business and Career Center,  3 

On -Th e -Jo b  Tra in in g  (OJT ) ,  4  

Orientat ion/Appraisal ,  3  

Pregnant, 2, 3, 5, 6, 10 

Reappraisal, 5 

Reasons for Not Part icipating,  8,  9,  10  

Relative Caretaker,  2, 

Satisfactory Progress, 2, 6, 10 

Sch o o l ,  3 ,  5 ,  8 ,  9 ,  10  Self-

Initiated Programs, 5, 6 

Special Services, 2, 4 

State Hearing,  10 

Subsidized Public Sector Employment, 4 

Substance Abuse, 5 

Supervised Job Search, 3 

Supportive Services, 3, 4, 7, 10  

Teen Parent, 2, 3, 5, 6, 10 

Time Limit Rules, 6 

Transpo rta t ion ,  7 ,  8  

Trustl ine, 7  

Two-Parent  Families,  6 

Unsubsidized Employment, 4  

Vocational Training, 5 

Volunteers,  2, 10 

Ward of The Court ,  2  

Welfare to Work Activity, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10 

Welfare to Work Plan,  2,  4,  5,  6,  8,  10  

Welfare to Work,  2,  3,  4, 5,  6,  7,  8,  9,  10  

Work Experience,  4,  5, 9  

Work or Training Related Costs and Expenses, 7, 8 

Work Study, 4 



 

 

 

A final word... 

We wrote this handbook to explain how Welfare to Work can 

work for you so that  you can get the most out of this program.  

The handbook should answer  many of  the quest ions you have  

about your rights and responsibil i t ies,  your Welfare to Work Plan ,   

what activities are available to you, and what you can do if you  

disagree with any action taken. If you still have questions, please  

be  sure  to  ask your  Employment  Counselor .  Alameda County  Social  

Services  s ta ff  is  here to help you, and your family gain self-sufficiency. 

REMEMBER 

The goal of Welfare to Work is to help you prepare for work and 

find a job so you can support yourself and your family 

 

2000 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland CA 94612 

510-271-9100 • www.alamedasocialservices.org 

Rev. 3/07/2025                                                    Form 42-164 

http://www.alamedasocialservices.org/

